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Dear Sir / Madam, 

 

We refer to our engagement letter dated 09 November 2025 entered by Biocon Limited (“BL”), Mylan Inc. 

(“Viatris”), Biocon Biologics Limited (“BBL”) and Ernst & Young Merchant Banking Services LLP (“EY”), 

for preferential issue of shares of BL as consideration by way of swap of shares held by investors (collectively 

referred to as the “Sellers”) in BBL as at 28 November 2025 or a date as mutually agreed (“Valuation Date”) 

in accordance with Regulation 163(3) and Regulation 166A of the Securities and Exchange Board of India 

(Issue of Capital and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2018 (“ICDR Regulations”). 

 

BL and BBL are hereinafter jointly referred to as “Companies” or “Valuation Subjects”.  

 

EY is hereinafter referred to as “Valuer” or “Registered Valuer” or “we” in this report. 

  

This fair equity share exchange ratio report (“Report”) is our deliverable for this engagement. 

 

The fair equity share exchange ratio for this Report refers to number of equity shares of BL of face value of 

INR 5/- each fully paid up, which would be issued to the Sellers in exchange of number of equity shares  of 

BBL of face value of INR 10/- each fully paid up held by them, pursuant to the proposed swap of shares 

(“Fair Equity Share Exchange Ratio” or “Ratio”). 

 

For this Report, we have considered the Valuation Date as 28 November 2025 (“Valuation Date”). 

 

For the purpose of this valuation, the valuation is based on ‘Going Concern’ premise.  

 

Our work commenced on 30 October 2025 and was completed on 06 December 2025. Our Report does not 

take account of events or circumstances arising after Valuation Date and we have no responsibility to update 

the Report for such events or circumstances. 
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SCOPE AND PURPOSE OF THIS REPORT  

 

Biocon Limited (“BL” or the “Company” or “Client”) together with its subsidiaries, engages in the 

manufacture and sale of biotechnology products and research services in India, Brazil, Singapore, and 

internationally. It operates through following segments: Generics, Biosimilars, and Research Services. The 

company offers generic formulations and API products, including anti-diabetics, immunosuppressants, 

multiple sclerosis, anti-cancer/oncology, biosimilars products and other products. Biocon Limited was 

incorporated in 1978 and is headquartered in Bengaluru, India. The equity shares of BL are listed on the BSE 

Limited (“BSE”) and National Stock Exchange of India Limited (“NSE”). For the financial year (“FY”) 

ended 31 March 2025, BL reported consolidated revenue of INR 152,617 mn and consolidated profit after 

tax of INR 14,294 mn. 

 

Biocon Biologics Limited (“BBL” or “Client”), a subsidiary of BL is involved in research and development 

and commercialization of various monoclonal antibodies and other recombinant proteins products. It is 

engaged in developing biosimilars that can expand access to therapies to patients. For FY25, BBL reported 

consolidated revenue of INR 90,174 Mn and consolidated profit after tax of INR 8,896 Mn. 

 

Mylan Inc. (“Viatris” or “Client”) is a subsidiary of Viatris Inc. and operates as a healthcare company 

worldwide. The company operates in four segments: Developed Markets, Greater China, JANZ, and 

Emerging Markets. It offers prescription brand drugs, generic drugs, complex generic drugs, and active 

pharmaceutical ingredients (APIs). As at the Valuation Date, Viatris holds 16.8% stake in BBL on a fully 

diluted basis. 

 

Background of the proposed transaction: We understand from the management of BBL and BL (the 

“Management”) that certain equity shareholders and Compulsorily Convertible Preference Shareholders 

(“CCPS”) of BBL, (collectively referred to as the “Sellers”), are contemplating to transfer their stake in BBL 

to BL. In consideration of such transfer, BL will issue its listed equity shares on preferential allotment basis 

to the Sellers. (“Proposed Transaction”). 

 

In connection with the Proposed transaction, the Audit committee and Board of Directors of BL and Viatris 

require EY to: 

1) recommend fair equity share exchange ratio between BL and BBL for allotment of the BL shares to 

be made to Sellers in consideration for the acquisition of Sellers’ shareholding in BBL. This is to 

facilitate the Company’s compliance with Regulation 163(3) of the Securities and Exchange Board 

of India (Issue of Capital and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2018 (“ICDR Regulations”) as 

of 28 November 2025.  

2) determine the floor price of equity shares of BL to be allotted to the Sellers pursuant to the 

preferential issue proposed to be made by BL in accordance with Regulation 164(1) of the ICDR 

Regulations.  

3) determine the floor price of equity shares of BL in accordance with Regulation 166A of the ICDR 

Regulations since the preferential issuance proposed to be made to the Sellers is likely to result in an 

allotment of more than 5% of the post issue fully diluted share capital of the Company. 

 

The scope of our services is to  

1) conduct valuation of equity shares of the Valuation Subjects and compute a Ratio for the 

Proposed Transaction to facilitate preferential issue of shares of BL as consideration for stake 

held by the Sellers in BBL to facilitate compliance with Regulation 163(3) of ICDR Regulations.  

2) determine floor price of equity shares of BL to be allotted to facilitate compliance with 

Regulation 164(1) and 166A of ICDR Regulations.  
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The scope of our services is to conduct a relative (and not absolute) valuation of equity shares of the 

Companies and report a Ratio for the Proposed Transaction in accordance with International Valuation 

Standards (IVS). 

We have been provided with the unaudited consolidated financials for six months ended 30 September 2025 

of BBL, the unaudited financials for six months ended 30 September 2025 of Syngene Internation Limited 

(“Syngene” or subsidiary of BL) and Generics Segment of BL (“Generics Segment”). We have taken into 

consideration the current market parameters in our analysis and have made adjustments for additional facts 

made known to us till the date of our Report.  

Further, we have been informed by the Management that all material information impacting the Valuation 

Subjects have been disclosed to us. 

We have been informed by the Management that: 

a) there would not be any capital variation in the Companies  till the Proposed Transaction becomes 

effective, except issuance of Employee Stock Options in normal course of the business of the 

Companies. In the event that either of the Companies restructure their equity share capital by way of 

share split / consolidation / issue of bonus shares before the Proposed Transaction becomes effective, 

the issue of shares pursuant to the Ratio in this Report shall be adjusted accordingly to take into 

account the effect of any such corporate actions.  

b) till the Proposed Transaction becomes effective, neither Companies would declare any substantial 

dividends having materially different yields as compared to past few years. 

c) there are no unusual/abnormal events in the Companies materially impacting their 

operating/financial performance after 30 September 2025 till the Report date other than those 

communicated to us by the Management.  

 

As informed by the Management, the following events occurred / would occur between 30 September 2025 

and the Report date / consummation of the Proposed Transaction: 

i. BL has acquired the Non-Convertible Debentures (NCDs) issued by it to Kotak at a mutually 

agreed consideration 

ii. Based on terms agreed between BL and BBL, BL is expected to convert the Optionally 

Convertible Debentures (“OCDs”) acquired from Goldman Sachs into 41,111,689 equity shares 

of BBL prior to the Proposed Transaction.  

iii. Further, based on the terms agreed between BL and BBL, convertible instruments issued to 

Edelweiss by BL and BBL will be acquired by BL and converted into 28,496,117 equity shares 

of BBL prior to the Proposed Transaction. BBL will compensate BL against the purchase of 

these instruments from Edelweiss by way issuance of equity shares of BBL at fair value as at 

conversion date and balance through cash. 

iv. BL and BBL have agreed to convert the OCDs, issued by BBL to BL, into equity shares of BBL 

at an agreed price of INR 280.74 per share. The total subscription amount of INR 6,250 mn and 

INR 5,650 mn corresponds to 22,262,592 equity shares and 20,125,383 equity shares 

respectively, on a converted basis. The total liability will be settled by way of issuance 

22,262,592 and 20,125,383 equity shares of BBL at fair value as of conversion date, respectively, 

and balance through cash. 

v. BBL, BL and Viatris have commercially agreed to convert the 231,163,944 Compulsorily 

Convertible Preference Shares (CCPS) held by Viatris into 292,726,365 equity shares of BBL 

based on the Share Swap and Purchase Agreement to be executed on 06 December 2025. Further, 

Viatris has agreed to sell these 292,726,365 equity shares to BL. The consideration for the sale 

would be by way of cash and issuance of equity shares of BL. 

 

We have relied on the above while arriving at the Ratio for the Proposed Transaction. 
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This Report is subject to the scope, assumptions, qualifications, exclusions, limitations, and disclaimers 

detailed hereinafter. As such, the Report is to be read in totality and not in parts. 

 

SOURCES OF INFORMATION  

In connection with this exercise, we have received/obtained the following information about the Valuation 

Subjects from the Management: 

 

• Audited consolidated financials of BBL for the financial years (“FY”) 2020 to FY25. 

• Audited consolidated financials of Syngene for FY20 to FY25. 

• Segment financials for Generics Segment for FY24 and FY25 from audited financials of BL. 

• Unaudited consolidated financials of BBL and Syngene for the six months ended 30 September 2025 

and Trailing Twelve Months (TTM) ended 30 September 2025. 

• Unaudited segment financials of Generics Segment for the six months ended 30 September 2025 and 

TTM ended 30 September 2025. 

• Financial projections of BBL (comprising of forecasts of profit and loss statements, capital expenditure 

and working capital requirements) from 01 October 2025 to 31 March 2035. 

• Financial projections of Generics Segment (comprising of forecasts of profit and loss statements, capital 

expenditure and working capital requirements) from 01 October 2025 to 31 March 2035. 

• Number of equity shares of BL and BBL as on the Valuation Date on a fully diluted basis considering 

the impact of conversion of instruments occurring after 30 September 2025. 

• Summary of terms of financial instruments held by BBL (NCRPS, NCRCPS, OCDs, NCDs and CCPS). 

• Details of settlement of Kotak NCDs and Edelweiss NCDs and CCDs 

• Draft Share Swap and Purchase Agreement between BL and Viatris outlining the terms agreed with 

respect to conversion of CCPS 

• Details of negotiations agreed into between BL and BBL for conversion of OCDs issued by BBL to BL 

• Details of contingent liabilities for the Companies 

• Other relevant information and documents for the purpose of this engagement provided through emails 

or during discussions. 

 

In addition, we have obtained information from public/proprietary databases. 

 

During the discussions with Management, we have also obtained explanations, information, and 

representations, which we believed were reasonably necessary and relevant for our exercise. The Client has 

been provided with the opportunity to review the draft report (excluding the ratio) and if required check with 

BBL as part of our standard practice to make sure that factual inaccuracy/omissions are avoided in our Report.  

 

PROCEDURES ADOPTED AND VALUATION METHODS FOLLOWED 

 

In connection with this exercise, we have adopted the following procedures to carry out the valuation: 

 

• Requested and received financial and qualitative information, and clarifications regarding past and future 

financial performance. 

• Considered data available in public domain related to the Companies and its peers. 

• Discussions (over call) with the Management to: 

o Understand the business and fundamental factors that affect its earning-generating capability and 

historical financial performance, as available in public domain.  

o Understand the assumptions and the basis of key assumption used by the Management in developing 

projections for both BBL and Generics businesses. 

• Undertook Industry Analysis: 
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o Researched publicly available market data including economic factors and industry trends that may 

impact the valuation. 

o Analysed key trends and valuation multiples of comparable companies using proprietary databases 

subscribed by us or our network firms 

• Selection of Internationally accepted valuation methodology/(ies) as considered appropriate by us.  

• Arriving at valuation of Valuation Subjects in order to estimate the Ratio for the Proposed Transaction. 

 

SCOPE LIMITATIONS, ASSUMPTIONS, QUALIFICATIONS, EXCLUSIONS AND 

DISCLAIMERS  

 

Provision of valuation opinions and consideration of the issues described herein are areas of our regular 

practice. These services do not represent accounting, assurance, accounting / tax due diligence, consulting or 

tax related services that may otherwise be provided by us or our affiliates. 

 

The user to which this valuation is addressed should read the basis upon which the valuation has been done 

and be aware of the potential for later variations in value due to factors that are unforeseen at the Valuation 

Date. Due to possible changes in the market forces and circumstances, this valuation Report can only be 

regarded as relevant as at the Valuation Date.  

 

This Report has been prepared for the purposes stated herein and should not be relied upon for any other 

purpose. Our Clients are the only authorized users of this report and use of the Report is restricted for the 

purpose indicated in the engagement letter. This restriction does not preclude the Clients from providing a 

copy of the report to third-party advisors whose review would be consistent with the intended use or from 

using or providing a copy of this report in connection with the Transaction Agreement or to comply with 

applicable law, order, stock exchange rule or other applicable legal, judicial or governmental process. We do 

not take any responsibility for the unauthorized use of this Report.   

 

While our work has involved an analysis of financial information and accounting records, our engagement 

does not include an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards of the Client’s existing 

business records. Accordingly, we express no audit opinion or any other form of assurance on this 

information. 

 

This Report is subject to the limitations detailed in the engagement letter. As such, the Report is to be read 

in totality, and not in parts, in conjunction with the relevant documents referred to herein and in the context 

of the purpose for which it is made. 

 

This Report, its contents and the results herein are specific to (i) the purpose of valuation agreed as per the 

terms of our engagement; (ii) the Report Date; (iii) Unaudited balance sheets of BBL, Syngene and Generics 

Segment as of 30 September 2025; (iv) other information obtained by us from time to time. We have been 

informed that the business activities of the Valuation Subjects have been carried out in the normal and 

ordinary course between 30 September 2025 and the Report date, and that no material changes have occurred 

in their respective operations and financial position between 30 September 2025 and the Report date other 

than what was communicated to us by the Management. 

 

An analysis of such nature is necessarily based on the prevailing stock market, financial, economic, and other 

conditions in general and industry trends in particular as in effect on and the information made available to 

us as of, the date hereof. Events occurring after the date hereof may affect this Report and the assumptions 

used in preparing it, and we do not assume any obligation to update, revise or reaffirm this Report. 
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The Clients/owners and its management/representatives warranted us that the information they supplied was 

complete, accurate and true and correct to the best of their knowledge. We have relied upon the 

representations of the owners/Clients, their management and other third parties, if any, concerning the 

financial data, operational data and other information, except as specifically stated to the contrary in the 

Report. In no event shall we be liable for any loss, damages, cost, or expenses arising in any way from 

fraudulent acts, misrepresentations, or willful default on part of the Clients or Companies, their directors, 

employees, or agents. 

 

Valuers are not aware of any contingency, commitment or material issue which could materially affect the 

Companies’ economic environment and future performance and therefore, the fair value of the Companies. 

 

We do not provide assurance on the achievability of the results forecast by the management/owners as events  

and circumstances do not occur as expected; differences between actual and expected results may be material.  

We express no opinion as to how closely the actual results will correspond to those projected/forecast as the  

achievement of the forecast results is dependent on actions, plans and assumptions of Management. 

 

The Report assumes that the Companies comply fully with relevant laws and regulations applicable in all its 

areas of operations unless otherwise stated, and that the Companies will be managed in a competent and 

responsible manner. Further, as specifically stated to the contrary, this Report has given no consideration to 

matters of a legal nature, including issues of legal title and compliance with local laws, and litigation and 

other contingent liabilities that are not disclosed in the audited / unaudited financials of the Companies, if 

any provided to us.  

 

This Report does not look into the business/commercial reasons behind the Proposed Transaction nor the 

likely benefits arising out of it. Similarly, it does not address the relative merits of the Proposed Transaction 

as compared with any other alternative business transaction, or other alternatives, or whether or not such 

alternatives could be achieved or are available. 

 

The valuation analysis and result are governed by concept of materiality. 

 

We are not responsible for choice of the Valuation Date, and we have not looked at the appropriateness of 

the same. 

 

It has been assumed that the required and relevant policies and practices have been adopted by the Companies 

and would be continued in the future. 

 

The fee for the engagement is not contingent upon the results reported. 

 

The said valuation shall be considered to be in non-binding in nature and should not be used to take buy or 

sell decisions, for which specific advice/opinion needs to be taken expert advisors. We understand that BL 

has appointed an independent investment banker for the Proposed Transaction. The actual equity share 

exchange ratio may be higher or lower than our Ratio depending upon the circumstances of the transaction, 

and the nature of the business. The knowledge, negotiating ability and motivation of the buyers and sellers 

will also affect the exchange ratio finally achieved. Accordingly, our Ratio will not necessarily be the equity 

share exchange ratio at which actual transaction will take place. 

 

We have also relied on data from external sources to conclude the valuation. These sources are believed to 

be reliable and therefore, we assume no liability for the truth or accuracy of any data, opinions or estimates 

furnished by others that have been used in this analysis. Where we have relied on data, opinions or estimates 

from external sources, reasonable care has been taken to ensure that such data has been correctly extracted 

from those sources and /or reproduced in its proper form and context. 
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Any person/ party intending to provide finance/ invest in the shares/ businesses of the companies/ their 

holding companies/ subsidiaries/ joint ventures/ associates/ investee/ group companies, if any, shall do so  

after seeking their own professional advice and after carrying out their own due diligence procedures to 

ensure that they are making an informed decision. If any person/ party (other than the Clients) chooses to 

place reliance upon any matters included in the Report, they shall do so at their own risk and without recourse 

to us. 

 

We have not carried out any physical verification of the assets and liabilities of the Valuation Subjects and 

take no responsibility for the identification of such assets and liabilities.  

 

EY will owe the responsibility only to the Clients. We will not be liable for any losses, claims, damages, or 

liabilities arising out of the actions taken, omissions of or advice given by any other person to the Companies. 

In no event shall we be liable for any loss, damages, cost, or expenses arising in any way from fraudulent 

acts, misrepresentations, or willful default on part of the Companies, their directors, employees, or agents. 

 

Valuation is not a precise science and the conclusions arrived at in many cases will, of necessity, be subjective 

and dependent on the exercise of individual judgment. There is, therefore, no indisputable single value. While 

we have provided an assessment of the value based on the information available, application of certain formulae 

and within the scope and constraints of our engagement, others may place a different value to the same. 

 

It is understood that this analysis does not represent a fairness opinion. This Report is not a substitute for the 

third party’s own due diligence/ appraisal/ enquiries/ independent advice that the third party should undertake 

for his purpose.  

  

This Report is subject to the laws of India. 

 

Disclosure of Registered Valuer’s Interest or Conflict, if any and other affirmative statements 

 

We do not have any financial interest in the Clients, nor do we have any conflict of interest in carrying out 

this valuation.  

 

Further, the information provided by the Management have been appropriately reviewed in carrying out the 

valuation. Sufficient time and information were provided to us to carry out the valuation.  
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CAPITAL STRUCTURE 

 

Biocon Biologics Limited  

 

The shareholding pattern is as follows: 

 

Shareholding Pattern as of Valuation Date  No. of Shares   % Shareholding  

Biocon Limited:   

- Equity Shares  1,192,199,103 68.6% 

- BL OCD (May 2024)  22,262,592  1.3% 

- BL OCD (Dec 2024)  20,125,383  1.2% 

- Goldman Sachs OCD (acquired by BL)  41,111,689  2.4% 

- Transfer from Edelweiss (INR 500 cr)  17,810,073  1.0% 

- Transfer from Edelweiss (INR 300 cr)  10,686,044  0.6% 

Biocon Limited  1,304,194,884 75.1% 

Active Pine LLP (True North) 25,127,315 1.4% 

Tata Capital Growth Fund II 8,830,456 0.5% 

Serum Institute of Lifesciences 78,902,725 4.5% 

Viatris (Mylan Inc.) 292,726,366 16.8% 

Trusts + Individuals + RSUs 27,912,466 1.6% 

Grand Total  1,737,694,212 100% 

Source: Management  

 

 

Biocon Limited 

The shareholding pattern is as follows: 

 

Shareholding Pattern as of Valuation Date  No. of Shares   % Shareholding  

Promoter  728,024,176 54.5% 

Others 608,939,459 45.5% 

 Grand Total  1,336,963,635 100% 

Source: Management  
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APPROACH FOR RECOMMENDATION OF FAIR EXCHANGE RATIO 

The Proposed Transaction contemplates the acquisition of shares held by Sellers in BBL, by BL through 

preferential issue of shares for consideration by way of swap of shares of BL. Arriving at the Ratio for the 

Proposed Transaction would require estimating the relative value per equity share of BBL and BL. These 

values are to be estimated independently, but on a relative basis for the Valuation Subjects, without 

considering the effect of the Proposed Transaction. 

 

Our choice of methodology of valuation has been arrived at using usual and conventional methodologies 

adopted for acquisitions and our reasonable judgment, in an independent and bona fide manner. 

 

Approach to Valuation of equity shares of BL and BBL 

 

There are primarily three approaches in valuation (viz., Cost/Asset Approach, Market Approach, and Income 

Approach). For any valuation, all the approaches may not be relevant and therefore will not give a fair 

estimate of value. Hence, the approach most suitable for that specific business / company must be applied in 

the valuation exercise, based on the experience and common practices adopted by valuers. 

 

“According to IVS 104 “Fair Value is the estimated amount for which an asset or liability should exchange 

on the Valuation Date between a willing buyer and a willing seller in an arm’s length transaction, after proper 

marketing and where the parties had each acted knowledgeably, prudently and without compulsion”.  

 

We have adopted internationally accepted valuation standards and approaches in delivering our valuation 

conclusion. There are several principal valuation approaches under International Valuation Standard of which 

we have considered only those approaches to the extent, it is applicable and relevant.  

 

The various approaches generally adopted in valuation are as under: 

 

1.  Cost/Asset Approach: Net Asset Value Method 

2.  Income Approach: Discounted Cash Flows (DCF) Method 

3.  Market Approach: Market Price (MP) method, Comparable Companies’ Market Multiple (CCM) Method, 

Comparable Transactions’ Multiple (CTM) Method, Price of Recent Investment. 

 

Fair valuation of the Companies factors various intangible assets whether or not recorded in the financials of 

the respective companies. 

 

Cost/ Asset Approach – Net Asset Value (NAV) method: Under this approach, the net asset value method 

is considered, which is based on the underlying net assets and liabilities. Cost approach is not considered 

suitable for pharmaceutical companies since it does not capture the earnings potential or value of intangibles 

in the business. Hence, in the present valuation analysis, we have not considered NAV method. 

 

Income Approach - Discounted Cash Flow (DCF) method: Under the DCF method the projected free cash 

flows to the firm are discounted at the weighted average cost of capital. The sum of the discounted value of 

such free cash flows is the value of the firm. Such DCF analysis involves determining the following: 

 

- Estimating future free cash flows:  

 

Free cash flows are the cash flows expected to be generated by the company that are available to the providers 

of the company’s capital – both debt and equity.  

 

- Appropriate discount rate to be applied to cash flows i.e., the cost of capital: 
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This discount rate, which is applied to the free cash flows, should reflect the opportunity cost to all the capital 

providers (namely shareholders and creditors), weighted by their relative contribution to the total capital of 

the company. The opportunity cost to the capital provider equals the rate of return the capital provider expects 

to earn on other investments of equivalent risk.   

 

We have used this method for valuation of BL and BBL based on the business plans of BBL and Generics 

Segment provided to us by the Management. For Syngene, Management mentioned that business plan was 

not available and there the DCF for Syngene was carried out based on the financial forecasts provided by 

various analysts, available in public domain. However, we have not applied any weight to DCF method while 

calculating equity value per share of BL. (Please refer Note 1.1 in Annexure) 

 

Market Approach - Comparable Companies’ Multiples (“CCM”) method  

 

Under this method, one attempts to measure the value of the shares / business of a company by applying the 

derived market multiple based on market quotations of comparable public/ listed companies, in an active 

market, possessing attributes similar to the business of such company - to the relevant financial parameter of 

the company/ business. This valuation is based on the principle that such market valuations, taking place 

between informed buyers and informed sellers, incorporate all factors relevant to valuation. Relevant 

multiples need to be chosen carefully and adjusted for differences between the circumstances. 

 

In the present valuation analysis, we have used this method for valuation of BBL. Since BL is listed and 

frequently traded on the stock exchanges, we deemed it appropriate that the MP method would adequately 

represent value under market approach without the need to rely on comparable multiples. 

 

Market Approach – Market Price method 

 

Under this method, the value of shares of a company is determined by taking the average of the market 

capitalization of the equity shares of such companies as quoted on a recognized stock exchange over 

reasonable periods of time where such quotations are arising from the shares being regularly and freely traded 

in an active market, subject to the element of speculative support that may be inbuilt in the market price.  

 

The equity shares of BL are listed on NSE and BSE and are traded frequently. In these circumstances the 

share prices observed on NSE over a reasonable period have been considered for arriving at the value per 

equity share of BL under the Market Price method. For arriving at the market price, we have considered 

prices over appropriate period up to 28 November 2025. 

 

Price of Recent Investment (“PORI”) Method 

Under this method, the Price of a Recent Investment, if resulting from an orderly transaction, generally 

represents Fair Value. However, Management informed us that there were no recent transactions which 

happened in the Valuation Subjects, therefore this method is not applicable. 

Fair Valuation: 

We have arrived at the fair value of equity shares of BBL by applying equal weights to DCF method and 

CCM method.  

For calculating fair value of shares of BL, we have considered MP method. As part of the MP method, we 

specifically, used the pricing guidance provided in Regulation 164 (1) of ICDR Regulations to determine the 

per share value of BL to ensure compliance with Regulations 163(3) and Regulation 166A of ICDR 

Regulations. Please refer to Note 1 for details. 
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The computation of Fair Equity Share Exchange Ratio for the Proposed Transaction is tabulated 

below: 

Valuation Approach 
BL (A) BBL (B) 

Value per 

Share of 

BL (INR) 

Weight^ 

Value per 

share of 

BBL 

(INR)  

Weight 

Cost/Asset Approach (i) 274.99 0% 141.86 0% 

Market Approach* (ii) 405.78 100% 287.03 50% 

Income Approach – DCF Method (iii) 390.61 NA 283.30 50% 

Relative Value per Share (Weighted Average of 

(i),(ii),(iii)) 

405.78  285.16  

Fair Exchange Ratio (B/A) (Rounded) 0.70275 

 

*Under the Market Approach, MP method has been considered for calculating fair value of equity shares of 

BL and CCM method has been considered for calculating fair value of equity shares of BBL. 

^ 100% weight was applied to MP method since the value per share as per DCF method was lower than the 

MP method. (Refer Note 1 for detailed explanation) 

No weight was applied to cost approach for reasons mentioned earlier in this Report.  

NA = Not Applied / Not Applicable 

 

Refer Annexure for Calculation of value per share of BL and BBL 

 

BASIS OF FAIR EQUITY SHARE EXCHANGE RATIO  

 

The basis of acquisition by BL of equity shares held by the Sellers in BBL would have to be determined after 

taking into consideration all the factors and methods mentioned hereinabove. Though different values have 

been arrived at under each of the approached / methods, for the purposes of the Ratio it is necessary to arrive 

at a final value for each Companies. For this purpose, it is necessary to give appropriate weights to the values 

arrived at under each approach / method.  

 

The ratio has been arrived at on the basis of value of equity shares of the Companies based on the various 

approaches/methods explained hereinabove considering various qualitative factors relevant to each company,  

business dynamics and growth potentials of the businesses of the Companies, information base and key 

underlying assumptions and limitations.  

 

While we have provided our recommendation of the Ratio based on the information available to us and within 

the scope and constraints of our engagement, others may have a different opinion as to the Ratio. The final 

responsibility for the determination of the Ratio at which the Proposed Transaction shall take place will be 

with the Board of Directors of the respective Companies who should take into account other factors such as 

their own assessment of the Proposed Transaction and input of other advisors. 

 



        Ernst & Young Merchant Banking Services LLP 

 
 
Valuation report for preferential issue of shares of Biocon Limited to Investors in Biocon Biologics Limited in 

exchange for the shares held by them in Biocon Biologics Limited 

Page 12 of 25 
 

We have independently applied approaches / methods discussed in Approach to Valuation, as considered 

appropriate, and arrived at the value per equity share of the Companies. To arrive at the consensus on the 

Ratio for the Proposed Transaction, suitable minor adjustments / rounding off have been done.  

 

In light of the above, and on consideration of all the relevant factors and circumstances as discussed and 

outlined hereinabove, we recommend the following: 

 

Minimum Floor Price as per Regulation 163(3) and 166(A) was determined to be higher of the 90 

trading days’ volume weighted average price and 10 trading days’ volume weighted average price 

which is INR 405.78 per share. 

 

Fair Equity Share Exchange Ratio for the Proposed Transaction:  

 

70,275 (Seventy thousand two hundred seventy-five) shares of BL of  INR 5/- each fully paid up for 

100,000 (One lakh) equity shares of BBL of INR 10/-each fully paid up. 

 

 

It should be noted that we have not examined any other matter including economic rationale for the Proposed 

Transaction per se or accounting, legal or tax matters involved in the Proposed Transaction. 

 

 

Respectfully submitted, 

Ernst & Young Merchant Banking Services LLP 

Registered Valuer  

Registration No. IBBI/RV-E/05/2021/155 

 

 

 

Parag Mehta 

Membership No.: IBBI/RV/05/2019/11608 

Partner 

Place: Mumbai 

Date: 06 December 2025 

EYMBS/RV/2025-26/141 
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Annexure 

The fair values of BL and BBL for the Proposed Transaction are tabulated below: 

Note 1: Fair Valuation of BL 

Currency: INR Notes Weights Value 

Value per equity share    

Market Price Method (As per regulation 164 (1) of Securities 

and Exchange Board of India (Issue of Capital and Disclosure 

Requirements) (Amendment) Regulations, 2022) 

1.1 100% 405.78 

Income Approach    

Discounted Cash Flow Method 1.2 0% 390.61 

Value per equity share of BL   405.78 

 

Note 1.1: 

The share price of Biocon Limited for preferential allotment of shares should be in accordance with 

Regulation 163 (3) of Chapter V of SEBI (Issue of Capital and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2018 

(last amended on 23 May 2023). Also, if the preferential issue results in change of allotment of more than 

five percent, then a valuation report as per Regulation 166A is also required.  

Provisions of Regulation 163 (3) 

As per regulation 163 (3), “Specified securities may be issued on a preferential basis for consideration other 

than cash: Provided that consideration other than cash shall comprise only swap of shares pursuant to a 

valuation report by an independent registered valuer, which shall be submitted to the stock exchange(s) 

where the equity shares of the issuer are listed.” 

Provisions of Regulation166 (A) 

As per regulation 166 (A), “Any preferential issue, which may result in a change in control or allotment of 

more than five per cent. of the post issue fully diluted share capital of the issuer, to an allottee or to allottees 

acting in concert, shall require a valuation report from an independent registered valuer and consider the 

same for determining the price.” 

Provisions of Regulation164 (1) 

As per regulations 164 (1) of Chapter V of SEBI (Issue of Capital and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 

2018 (last amended on 23 May 2023), “If the equity shares of the issuer have been listed on a recognised 

stock exchange for a period of 90 trading days or more as on the relevant date, the price of the equity shares 

to be allotted pursuant to the preferential issue shall be not less than higher of the following:  

a. the 90 trading days’ volume weighted average price of the related equity shares quoted on the recognised 

stock exchange preceding the relevant date; or   

b. the 10 trading days’ volume weighted average prices of the related equity shares quoted on a recognised 

stock exchange preceding the relevant date.”  
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Explanation: For the purpose of this regulation, ‘stock exchange’ means any of the recognised stock 

exchange(s) in which the equity shares of the issuer are listed and in which the highest trading volume in 

respect of the equity shares of the issuer has been recorded during the preceding 90 trading days prior to 

the relevant date. 

Based on above, the equity shares of BL to be allotted pursuant to the preferential issue cannot be lower than 

the higher of 10 trading days’ volume weighted average price (“VWAP”) and 90 trading days’ VWAP 

(“Preferential Issue Price”).  

Fair value of equity shares of BL using Income Approach (DCF method), as presented in the table above, is 

lower than the value of equity shares of BL computed basis the preferential issue price. Hence, we have given 

100% weight to the value of equity shares of BL computed based on the Preferential Issue Price for the 

Proposed Transaction. (Refer Working Note 1A  for computation of Preferential Issue Price). 

Note 1.2: Refer Working Note 1B 

Working Notes for BL 

Working Note 1A: Value per equity share of BL as per Market Price Method 

Date Turnover (INR) Volume 

28-Nov-25            956,478,171         2,397,734  

27-Nov-25            765,195,227         1,913,627  

26-Nov-25            633,953,830         1,595,568  

25-Nov-25            642,410,647         1,628,532  

24-Nov-25            791,422,587         1,994,127  

21-Nov-25         1,335,746,697         3,348,385  

20-Nov-25         3,349,578,347         8,463,319  

19-Nov-25         1,342,315,914         3,249,725  

18-Nov-25         3,131,510,735         7,436,143  

17-Nov-25         1,565,129,155         3,740,504  

14-Nov-25         1,375,792,174         3,320,956  

13-Nov-25         5,197,996,348       12,453,552  

12-Nov-25         6,520,609,069       16,384,325  

11-Nov-25            962,050,231         2,492,054  

10-Nov-25            626,450,719         1,642,994  

07-Nov-25            916,924,984         2,407,710  

06-Nov-25         1,551,399,169         4,037,698  

04-Nov-25         1,635,797,905         4,295,964  

03-Nov-25         1,902,689,770         5,042,950  

31-Oct-25            793,060,622         2,113,126  

30-Oct-25         2,652,812,608         7,053,197  

29-Oct-25            958,891,674         2,588,388  

28-Oct-25            487,704,280         1,341,101  

27-Oct-25            449,466,388         1,247,932  

24-Oct-25            363,179,500         1,007,188  

23-Oct-25            647,792,159         1,776,193  

21-Oct-25            158,658,617             433,779  

20-Oct-25            826,375,713         2,280,530  

17-Oct-25            540,383,385         1,510,809  
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16-Oct-25            495,251,522         1,381,944  

15-Oct-25            827,212,518         2,332,613  

14-Oct-25         1,520,174,495         4,339,891  

13-Oct-25            290,915,770             833,741  

10-Oct-25            707,734,630         2,001,620  

09-Oct-25            940,602,423         2,666,494  

08-Oct-25         1,228,177,333         3,503,144  

07-Oct-25            668,763,710         1,920,469  

06-Oct-25            869,573,056         2,505,387  

03-Oct-25            917,017,968         2,628,207  

01-Oct-25            675,422,488         1,955,193  

30-Sep-25            287,786,959             845,656  

29-Sep-25            581,564,875         1,703,064  

26-Sep-25         1,245,773,375         3,635,613  

25-Sep-25            651,970,161         1,822,433  

24-Sep-25            604,094,208         1,684,569  

23-Sep-25            301,819,269             836,722  

22-Sep-25         1,394,905,941         3,850,328  

19-Sep-25         5,258,570,639       14,210,253  

18-Sep-25         3,298,478,668         9,086,347  

17-Sep-25         1,206,353,938         3,387,333  

16-Sep-25            348,887,157             968,345  

15-Sep-25            802,221,936         2,232,052  

12-Sep-25            434,605,762         1,189,542  

11-Sep-25            640,785,597         1,755,595  

10-Sep-25            625,183,919         1,707,668  

09-Sep-25            298,763,308             819,081  

08-Sep-25            493,131,817         1,348,143  

05-Sep-25            868,457,217         2,400,088  

04-Sep-25            431,916,745         1,203,504  

03-Sep-25            949,180,171         2,632,511  

02-Sep-25         1,078,829,763         3,049,894  

01-Sep-25            559,089,080         1,594,809  

29-Aug-25            635,466,799         1,810,109  

28-Aug-25            899,837,882         2,513,036  

26-Aug-25         1,515,431,044         4,216,073  

25-Aug-25            336,558,211             932,540  

22-Aug-25            367,707,850         1,023,391  

21-Aug-25            809,863,038         2,257,658  

20-Aug-25            359,654,860             998,355  

19-Aug-25            372,986,778         1,024,689  

18-Aug-25            779,751,377         2,143,775  

14-Aug-25            914,304,593         2,525,023  

13-Aug-25            852,570,893         2,379,044  

12-Aug-25         2,480,203,119         7,056,392  

11-Aug-25         1,704,677,544         5,044,883  

08-Aug-25         2,067,361,409         5,841,196  

07-Aug-25            775,407,085         2,148,156  

06-Aug-25         1,514,488,707         4,170,067  

05-Aug-25         1,160,448,863         3,095,425  

04-Aug-25         3,190,116,546         8,430,624  

01-Aug-25         1,212,546,182         3,141,290  
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31-Jul-25         1,151,554,608         2,938,178  

30-Jul-25         2,446,703,489         6,133,305  

29-Jul-25         2,187,156,458         5,529,147  

28-Jul-25         1,462,095,014         3,698,071  

25-Jul-25            838,996,019         2,122,908  

24-Jul-25         1,259,397,371         3,142,162  

23-Jul-25         1,473,215,596         3,735,346  

22-Jul-25            930,259,506         2,387,785  

21-Jul-25            991,022,444         2,504,038  

Source: National Stock Exchange of India Ltd (NSE) 

Summary of 90 trading days 

Particulars 90 Trading days  

 Total Turnover (INR)  109,274,776,328 

 Total Volume  290,173,029 

Volume Weighted Average Price (VWAP)              376.58 
 

Summary of 10 trading days 

Particulars 10 Trading days  

 Total Turnover (INR)  14,513,741,309 

 Total Volume  35,767,664 

Volume Weighted Average Price (VWAP)              405.78 

 

Working Note 1B: Value per equity share of BL as per Discounted Cash Flow Method 

Currency: INR Notes 
Stake held by 

BL (%) 

Equity Value  

(INR Mn) 

Discounted Cash Flow Method    

BBL 1B.1 75.1% 467,666 

Syngene 1B.2 52.5% 211,057 

Generics Segment 1B.3 100% 60,434 

Weighted Average Equity Value (A)   522,237 

Number of shares outstanding (# Mn) (B)   1,337 

Equity value per share (A/B)   390.61 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



        Ernst & Young Merchant Banking Services LLP 

 
 
Valuation report for preferential issue of shares of Biocon Limited to Investors in Biocon Biologics Limited in 

exchange for the shares held by them in Biocon Biologics Limited 

Page 17 of 25 
 

Note 1B.1: Equity Value of BBL as per Discounted Cash Flow Method 

 

 

*Discount of 5% has been applied on the equity value of BBL to account for the inefficiencies expected in the cash flows 

with respect to taxation. 

  

Currency: USD mn Mar26 Mar27 Mar28 Mar29 Mar30 Mar31 Mar32 Mar33 Mar34 Mar35 Terminal

Number of months 6 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 value

Net sales  666  1,502  1,724  1,963  2,240  2,631  2,946  3,456  3,824  4,197  4,281

Cost of goods sold (379) (697) (726) (773) (800) (827) (856) (924) (1,023) (1,122)

Gross profit  287  806  998  1,189  1,440  1,804  2,090  2,531  2,801  3,075

Operating expenses (126) (427) (485) (495) (549) (609) (658) (696) (740) (754)

EBITDA  161  378  513  694  891  1,194  1,432  1,835  2,060  2,322  2,280

Depreciation and amortisation (71) (156) (176) (184) (194) (194) (187) (154) (148) (148) (151)

EBIT  90  223  337  511  697  1,001  1,245  1,681  1,912  2,174  2,129

Tax expense (10) (28) (59) (110) (149) (239) (328) (440) (496) (565) (576)

Debt free net income  80  195  277  400  548  762  917  1,240  1,416  1,609  1,553

Add: Depreciation and amortisation 71          156        176        184        194        194        187        154        148        148         151

(Increase)/ Decrease in net working capital (168)       (82)         (70)         (75)         (92)         (94)         (64)         (37)         (90)         (100)       (23)

Less: Capital expenditure (50)         (100)       (100)       (100)       (100)       (100)       (105)       (110)       (116)       (122)       (151)

Debt free cash flow (67)  168  283  409  549  761  934  1,247  1,358  1,535  1,530

Discount rate (%) 14.6       14.6       14.6       14.6       14.6       14.6       14.6       14.6       14.6       14.6       

Present value factor- Mid year discounting 0.97        0.87        0.76        0.66        0.58        0.51        0.44        0.39        0.34        0.29        

Present value debt free cash flow (65)  147  215  272  319  386  413  481  457  451

Terminal value  12,173

Present value factor for terminal year  0.29

Present value for explicit period  3,077

Present value of terminal period  3,579

Enterprise value of the Company  6,656

Stub period compounding factor  1.02

Enterprise value as at Valuation Date  6,804

Contingent liabilities (7)

Advance tax (Net of provisions) (1)

PV of tax benefit  13

Adjusted enterprise value  6,809

Adjustment for non-operating items

Less: gross debt (1,503)     

Less: fair value of NCRPS (23)         

Less: fair value of NCRCPS (7)           

Add: investments 41          

Add: cash and cash equivalents 242        

Equity value (USD Mn) 5,558      

Exchange rate 89.3010  

Equity value (INR mn) 496,375  

Less: Liability payable in cash (INR Mn) (4,220)     

Add: Cash inflow on exercise of RSUs 125        

Adjusted Equity value (INR Mn) 492,280  

Holding company discount (%)* 5.0%

Adjusted Equity Value 467,666  
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Note 1B.2: Equity Value of Syngene as per Discounted Cash Flow Method  

  

Notes: 

1B.2.1 Discount Rate 

The application of the income approach requires the determination of an appropriate discount rate at which 

future cash flows are discounted to their present value as of valuation date.  

The derivation of discount rate, the Weighted Average Cost of Capital (WACC) is based on a group of 

guideline companies (peer group) which are operating in the same industry/sector as that of Syngene. To 

calculate the discount rate, cost of equity, cost of debt and the capital structure have to be determined based 

on market data of the group of market participants. For the estimation of the cost of equity, the capital asset 

pricing model (“CAPM”) is applied.  

WACC is computed to be 13.8% as under: 

Currency: INR mn Notes Mar26 Mar27 Mar28

Number of months 6 12 12

Net sales  22,092  45,783  52,651

Operating expenses (15,660) (33,151) (37,884)

EBITDA  6,432  12,632  14,766

Depreciation and amortisation (2,418)            (4,952)            (5,124)            

EBIT 4,014             7,680             9,642             

Tax expense (1,010)            (1,933)            (2,427)            

Debt free net income 3,004             5,747             7,215             

Add: Depreciation and amortisation  2,418  4,952  5,124

(Increase)/ Decrease in net working capital  1,374  283  332

Less: Capital expenditure (3,079) (6,000) (6,000)

Debt free cash flow  3,716  4,982  6,672

Discount rate (%) 1B.2.1 13.8              13.8              13.8              

Present value factor- Mid year discounting 0.97              0.88              0.77              

Present value factor- Year end discounting 0.94              0.82              0.72              

Present value debt free cash flow  3,598  4,378  5,153

Present value factor for terminal year  0.77

Present value for explicit period  13,130

Present value of terminal period 1B.2.2  241,425

Enterprise value  254,555

Stub period compounding factor 1B.2.3 1.02

Enterprise value as at the valuation date  259,924

Contingent liabilities (3,127)

Advance tax (net of provision)  1,217

Adjusted enterprise value  258,015

Less: gross debt (5,816)

Add: Investments  5,473

Add: Investment properties  350

Add: Cash & cash equivalents  5,800

Equity Value  263,821

Holding company discount (%) 1B.2.4 20.0%

Adjusted Equity Value 211,057         
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Particulars Notes Value 

Risk-free rate (%)  a 6.5 

Beta b 1.04 

Equity market risk premium (%)  c 7.0 

Cost of equity capital (%) e 13.8 
 

Notes: 

a. Based on current YTMs of Indian Government Bonds with ten-year residual maturity 

b. Since Syngene is a listed in India, beta is based on 3 years weekly returns of Syngene as of 28 

November 2025 

c. Based on EY understanding of the expected MRP in India 

d. We have considered debt to equity ratio of 0:100 considering the capital structure of Syngene and 

therefore cost of equity capital is considered as WACC. 

1B.2.2 Terminal Value Computation 
 

Currency (INR Mn) Value 

EV / TTM EBITDA Multiple of Syngene (x) (A) 22.6 

EBITDA for Syngene (FY28) (B) 14,766 

Terminal Value (A*B)       333,425  

FY28 year-end PV Factor            0.72  

Present value of terminal period  241,425  
  

1B.2.3 Stub period adjustment is towards return @ 13.8% for the period beginning on 30 September 2025 

and ending on 28 November 2025. 

1B.2.4 Holding company discount of 20% to compute the adjusted equity value of Syngene.  
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Note 1B.3: Equity Value of Generics Segment as per Discounted Cash Flow Method   

  

Notes: 

1B.3.1 Discount Rate 

Generics segment reported revenues of INR 30,175 mn in FY25 which is expected to grow at a Compound 

Annual Growth Rate (CAGR of 21.2% to INR 207,012 mn in FY35 (~7 times). Further, EBITDA is expected 

to improve from INR 2,969 mn FY25 to 59,878 mn in FY35 (~20 times). Given the above high growth, it 

was considered appropriate to use a discount rate of 25%. 

1B.3.2 Terminal value assumptions 

 Particulars Notes Value 

Sales growth  a 5.0 

EBITDA Margin  b      28.9  

Working capital as a % of sales c      35.5  

Perpetuity Capex (USD Mn) d       2,520  

Income tax rate e 25.2 

Notes: 

a. Growth rate is estimated based on overall economic growth expected, our understanding of the 

industry and expected long-term growth rate in India. 

b. EBITDA margin is assumed to be based on the same levels as projected in FY35. 

c. Working capital as a percentage of sales is assumed to be based on the same levels as projected in 

FY35. 

d. Perpetuity capex is estimated applying perpetuity growth rate over estimated depreciation in FY35. 

e. Tax expense is computed based on the effective tax rate (25.17%) applicable to the Company.  

Currency: INR mn Notes Mar26 Mar27 Mar28 Mar29 Mar30 Mar31 Mar32 Mar33 Mar34 Mar35 Terminal

Number of months 6 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 value

Net sales  23,704  54,205  68,895  79,740  86,004  88,085  143,885  167,382  195,758  207,012  217,362

Operating expenses (19,262) (43,657) (53,385) (60,344) (64,203) (64,896) (106,044) (122,006) (141,052) (147,134)

EBITDA  4,441  10,548  15,510  19,396  21,800  23,188  37,841  45,376  54,706  59,878  62,872

Depreciation and amortisation (1,435)     (2,800)     (2,900)     (3,000)     (2,900)     (2,800)     (2,700)     (2,600)     (2,500)     (2,400)     (2,520)     

EBIT 3,006      7,748      12,610    16,395    18,900    20,388    35,141    42,775    52,205    57,477    60,351    

Tax expense (756)        (1,950)     (3,174)     (4,126)     (4,757)     (5,131)     (8,844)     (10,766)   (13,139)   (14,466)   (15,189)   

Debt free net income 2,249      5,798      9,436      12,269    14,143    15,257    26,297    32,009    39,066    43,011    45,162    

Add: Depreciation and amortisation  1,435  2,800  2,900  3,000  2,900  2,800  2,700  2,600  2,500  2,400  2,520

(Increase)/ Decrease in net working capital  2,149 (5,002) (5,693) (5,390) (1,393) (738) (19,790) (8,333) (10,064) (3,991) (3,671)

Less: Capital expenditure (2,550) (3,500) (2,700) (2,200) (2,156) (2,113) (2,071) (2,029) (1,989) (1,949) (2,520)

Debt free cash flow  3,284  96  3,944  7,679  13,494  15,206  7,136  24,247  29,514  39,472  41,491

Discount rate (%) 1B.3.1 25.0        25.0        25.0        25.0        25.0        25.0        25.0        25.0        25.0        25.0        

Present value factor- Mid year discounting 0.95        0.80        0.64        0.51        0.41        0.33        0.26        0.21        0.17        0.13        

Present value debt free cash flow  3,105  77  2,524  3,932  5,527  4,983  1,871  5,085  4,952  5,298

Terminal value  207,455

Present value factor for terminal year  0.13

Present value for explicit period  37,353

Present value of terminal period 1B.3.2  27,844

Enterprise value  65,197

Stub period compounding factor 1B.3.3 1.04

Enterprise value as at the valuation date  67,592

Contingent liabilities (1,867)

Advance tax (net of provision)  569

Adjusted enterprise value  66,294

Less: gross debt (39,931)

Add: Cash from BBL for purchase of instruments  4,220

Add: Investments in mutual funds  8,654

Add: Investment through NCRPS in BBL  2,054

Add: Investment properties  520

Add: Cash & cash equivalents  18,623

Equity Value  60,434
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1B.3.3 Stub period adjustment is towards return @ 25.0% for the period beginning on 30 September 2025 

and ending on 28 November 2025. 

Note 2: Fair Valuation of BBL 

Currency: INR 
Working 

Note 
Weights 

Equity Value 

(INR Mn) 

(A) 

No. of shares 

(Mn) 

(B) 

Value 

per share 

(A/B) 

Equity value per equity share      

Market Approach      

Comparable Companies’ Multiples 

(CCM) Method 
2A 50% 498,765 1,738 287.03 

Income Approach      

Discounted Cash Flow Method 2B 50% 492,280 1,738 283.30 

Weighted Average Value per equity 

share of BBL 
  

  
285.16 

 

Working Notes for BBL 

Working Note 2A: Equity Value of BBL as per CCM Method  

Valuation of BBL as per CCM method is as follows: 

Particulars Notes Value 

TTM EV/ EBITDA multiple (x) 2A.1 29.0 

Add/Less: Premium/(Discount) 2A.2 (15.0%) 

Adjusted multiple  24.7 

TTM Sep’25 EBITDA for BBL (USD Mn)  252 

Enterprise Value (USD Mn)  6,216 

Add: Net deferred tax assets/(liabilities) at 50% (USD Mn)  (7) 

Add: CWIP (USD Mn)  672 

Adjusted Enterprise value (USD Mn)  6,881 

INR/USD Exchange rate as of Valuation Date  89.3010 

Adjusted Enterprise Value (INR Mn)  614,509 

Less: Gross debt (INR Mn)  (141,129) 

Add: Cash & cash equivalents (INR Mn)  25,385 

Equity Value (INR Mn)  498,765 

 

Notes: 

2A.1 In the application of CCM, we selected a list of comparable companies that are engaged in similar 

business as that of BBL. We have shortlisted the comparable companies based on the following parameters 

under the industry classification Pharmaceuticals, Biotechnology and Lifesciences (Source: S&P Capital IQ) 

1. All companies are publicly traded  
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2. Adequate trading volumes  and analyst coverage 

3.  Market capitalization >= USD 3,000 Mn and positive EBITDA margins 

Based on the said criteria, we reviewed the business descriptions of the identified companies and selected 

the comparable companies which develop and manufacture biosimilars as given in the table below for our 

valuation analysis. 

Currency: USD Mn 
Market 

cap 

Enterprise 

Value 

TTM 

Revenue 

TTM 

EBITDA 

TTM 

EV / 

EBITDA 

Celltrion Inc. 27,672 28,215 2,649 957 29.5 

Samsung Biologics Co., Ltd. 54,108 53,256 3,743 1,862 28.6 

Median      29.0  

(Source: S&P CapIQ) 

2A.2 Discount of 15.0% to the trading multiples of comparable companies and arrived at EV/TTM EBITDA 

multiple of 24.7x. Discount has been applied to account for the difference in size, margin profile and higher 

5yr historical revenue growth in business of comparable companies compared to BBL even on higher base. 

Working Note 2B: Equity Value of BBL as per Discounted Cash Flow Method  

 

 

Currency: USD mn Notes Mar26 Mar27 Mar28 Mar29 Mar30 Mar31 Mar32 Mar33 Mar34 Mar35 Terminal

Number of months 6 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 value

Net sales  666  1,502  1,724  1,963  2,240  2,631  2,946  3,456  3,824  4,197  4,281

Cost of goods sold (379) (697) (726) (773) (800) (827) (856) (924) (1,023) (1,122)

Gross profit  287  806  998  1,189  1,440  1,804  2,090  2,531  2,801  3,075

Operating expenses (126) (427) (485) (495) (549) (609) (658) (696) (740) (754)

EBITDA  161  378  513  694  891  1,194  1,432  1,835  2,060  2,322  2,280

Depreciation and amortisation (71) (156) (176) (184) (194) (194) (187) (154) (148) (148) (151)

EBIT  90  223  337  511  697  1,001  1,245  1,681  1,912  2,174  2,129

Tax expense (10) (28) (59) (110) (149) (239) (328) (440) (496) (565) (576)

Debt free net income  80  195  277  400  548  762  917  1,240  1,416  1,609  1,553

Add: Depreciation and amortisation 71          156        176        184        194        194        187        154        148        148         151

(Increase)/ Decrease in net working capital (168)       (82)         (70)         (75)         (92)         (94)         (64)         (37)         (90)         (100)       (23)

Less: Capital expenditure (50)         (100)       (100)       (100)       (100)       (100)       (105)       (110)       (116)       (122)       (151)

Debt free cash flow (67)  168  283  409  549  761  934  1,247  1,358  1,535  1,530

Discount rate (%) 2B.1 14.6       14.6       14.6       14.6       14.6       14.6       14.6       14.6       14.6       14.6       

Present value factor- Mid year discounting 0.97        0.87        0.76        0.66        0.58        0.51        0.44        0.39        0.34        0.29        

Present value debt free cash flow (65)  147  215  272  319  386  413  481  457  451

Terminal value  12,173

Present value factor for terminal year  0.29

Present value for explicit period  3,077

Present value of terminal period 2B.2  3,579

Enterprise value of the Company  6,656

Stub period compounding factor 2B.3  1.02

Enterprise value as at Valuation Date  6,804

Contingent liabilities (7)

Advance tax (Net of provisions) (1)

PV of tax benefit  13

Adjusted enterprise value  6,809

Adjustment for non-operating items

Less: gross debt 2B.4 (1,503)     

Less: fair value of NCRPS 2B.5 (23)         

Less: fair value of NCRCPS 2B.5 (7)           

Add: investments 2B.6 41          

Add: cash and cash equivalents 242        

Equity value (USD Mn) 5,558      

Exchange rate 2B.7 89.3010  

Equity value (INR mn) 496,375  

Less: Liability payable in cash (INR Mn) 2B.8 (4,220)     

Add: Cash inflow on exercise of RSUs 125        

Adjusted Equity value (INR Mn) 492,280  
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Notes: 

2B.1 Discount Rate 

WACC is computed to be 14.6% as under: 

Particulars Notes Value 

Risk-free rate (%)  a 4.6 

Beta b 0.67 

Equity market risk premium (%)  c 4.8 

Additional risk premium (%) d 8.5 

Cost of equity capital (%)  16.3 

 

Particulars Notes Value 

Cost of debt (%)  e 6.5 

Tax rate (%) f 27.1 

Post-tax cost of debt (%)  4.7 

 

Particulars Weights (g) Value 

Post-tax cost of debt (%)  15.0% 4.7 

Cost of equity capital (%) 85.0% 16.3 

Post-tax cost of debt (%) 100.0% 14.6 

 

Management provided us with the business plan in USD and hence the US discount rate parameters were 

considered to develop the cost of capital. 

 

Notes: 

a. Current YTM of US Treasury Bonds with 20 years residual maturity as at 28 November 2025. 

b. Companies engaged in manufacturing of Biosimilars have been considered for which the relevant 

data was available have been considered to compute beta. Re-levered beta (based on a three-year 

data considering weekly returns) has been considered for the analysis. 

 

c. Based on EY understanding of the expected MRP in USA 

d. Management expects revenues to increase from USD 1,054 mn in FY25 to USD 4,197 mn in FY35 

at a compounded annual growth rate of 15%. In addition, the Company expects EBITDA margin to 

increase from 21.1% in FY25 to 55.3% in FY35. This growth is expected to be on account of addition 

of products such as (i) Aflibercept in FY27, (ii) Toujeo in FY28 and (iii) Pertuzumab in FY29. In 

addition, the Management informed us that there is uncertainty in the pharma sector on account of 

proposed tariffs by the US Government. Taking into account the aforementioned factors into 

consideration, we believe that additional risk premium would be in the range of 8-9%. Accordingly, 

Currency: USD Mn
Equity 

beta

Market 

capitalisation
Net debt

Enterprise 

value

Debt-equity ratio 

based on 3 year 

average

Effective tax 

rate (%)

Unlevered beta 

based on 3 year debt-

equity 

Relevered beta 

based on 3 year debt- 

equity ratio

Celltrion, Inc. 0.66      27,672          543            28,215         1.63                      27.1               0.66                        0.74                        

Samsung Biologics Co.,Ltd. 0.53      54,108          (851)           53,256         (1.02)                     21.0               0.53                        0.60                        

Average 0.60      0.59                        0.67                        

Source: CapitalIQ
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we have considered a risk premium of 8.5% to account for (a) risk associated with the launch of new 

products, (b) viability of the overall business plan and (c) uncertainty in the pharma sector. 

e. Based on rate applicable for the Company to raise debt (in USD term). 

f. Since BBL has multiple subsidiaries located in different countries, effective tax rate applicable to the 

Company at consolidated level was considered as estimated by the Management. 

g. The debt equity ratio of 15:85 is considered for the Company based on the debt to capital structure 

of the Company. 

2B.2 Terminal value assumptions 

 Particulars Notes Value 

Sales growth  a 2.0 

EBITDA Margin  b      53.3  

Working capital as a % of sales c      27.0  

Perpetuity Capex (USD Mn) d       151  

Income tax rate e 27.1 

 

Notes: 

a. Growth rate is estimated based on overall economic growth expected, our understanding of the 

industry and expected long-term growth rate in developed economies. 

b. EBITDA margin is based on FY35 EBITDA margin (55.3%) adjusted for R&D expenses. Average 

R&D expense as a % of sales from FY26 to FY35 is approx. 4.5%. However, R&D expense as a % 

of sales for FY35 is 2.4%. Hence, the terminal EBITDA margin has been computed as 55.3% + 2.4% 

- 4.5%. 

c. Working capital as a percentage of sales is assumed to be based on the same levels as projected in 

FY35. 

d. Perpetuity capex is estimated applying perpetuity growth rate over estimated depreciation in FY35. 

e. Since BBL has multiple subsidiaries located in different countries, effective tax rate applicable to the 

Company at consolidated level was considered as estimated by the Management. 

2B.3 Stub period adjustment is towards return @ 14.6% for the period beginning on 30 September 2025 and 

ending on 28 November 2025. 

2B.4 Gross debt includes borrowings as per Sep’25 Balance Sheet excluding convertible debt but including 

lease liabilities and capital creditors. 

2B.5 BBL had issued Non-Convertible Redeemable Preference Shares ("NCRPS") and Biocon Sdn Bhd 

issued Non-Cumulative Redeemable Convertible Preference Shares (“NCRCPS”) to Biocon S.A. The fair 

value of these instruments as of Valuation Date are as follows: 

Instrument   Issuer  
 # of 

instruments  

 Currency: 

INR Mn  

 Currency: 

USD Mn  

NCRPS issued to Biocon 

Limited 
BBL  205,420,000                  2,054                        23  

NCRCPS issued to Biocon 

S.A. 
Biocon Sdn Bhd       3,067,506                     850                          7  

Total                    2,904                        30  
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2B.6 It comprises investments in mutual funds (USD 40.7 mn) and investment in Adagio Therapeutics Inc. 

(USD 0.3 mn). Management provided the fair value of mutual funds as on Valuation Date. Further, 

Management informed us that investment in Adagio are carried at fair value in books, therefore for valuation 

purpose we have considered book value as fair value. 

2B.7 Exchange rate of INR/USD 89.3010 has been considered which is as of 28 November 2025 (Source: 

Oanda.com) 

2B.8 Management informed that amount outstanding against the below mentioned instruments will be paid 

by way of issuance of shares of BBL and remaining through cash. 

► Total amount payable through equity shares of BBL = Number of instruments available for 

conversion multiplied by the fair value per share of BBL as at the conversion date (as mentioned 

under column J) 

► Total amount payable through cash = Total liability as of the date of conversion as reduced by the 

total amount paid by way of issuance of equity shares of BBL (as mentioned under column K) 

 

Date of 

Investment
Investor

Amount 

invested

No. of equity 

shares of 

BBL to be 

issued on 

conversion

Date of 

conversion

Period of 

conversion 

(Years)

Minimum 

guaranteed 

return

BBL Fair 

value per 

share (INR)

Total liability as at 

the date of 

conversion (INR 

mn)

Total liability 

payable through 

transfer of shares 

(INR mn)

Total liability 

payable 

through cash 

(INR mn)

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F=D-A) (G) (H) (I = C * (1+G) ^ F) (J = D*H / 10^6) (K = I - J)

28-Apr-2023 Edelweiss 5,000    17,810,073   28-Nov-2025 2.6            12.0% 285.16           6,701                     5,079                  1,622             

28-Apr-2023 Edelweiss 3,000    10,686,044   28-Nov-2025 2.6            12.0% 285.16           4,020                     3,047                  973                

22-May-2024 BL 6,250    22,262,592   28-Nov-2025 1.5            12.0% 285.16           7,422                     6,348                  1,074             

17-Dec-2024 BL 5,650    20,125,383   28-Nov-2025 0.9            12.0% 285.16           6,290                     5,739                  551                

Total 19,900  24,433                   20,213                4,220             


